
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 27 
March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 
 

 

Enquiries to : Emma Taylor 

Tel : 020 7527 3486 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 19 March 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Tricia Clarke (Chair) 

Councillor Gary Heather (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
Councillor Fin Craig 

Councillor Mick Gilgunn 
Councillor Ruth Hayes 
Councillor Claire Zammit 

Councillor Angelo Weekes 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-Armstrong 
 

Councillor Praful Nargund 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Jason Jackson 
 

 
Quorum is 4 members of the Committee 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Pages 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

 

2.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between    
 you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial  
 interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month  
   or longer. 

(f)    Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body  
   in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value 
of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 12 
 

5.  Chair's Report 

 

 

 

6.  Order of Business 
 

 
 



 
 
 

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 

opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 
  

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Pages 

 

8.  Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations 
 

To follow 

 

9.  Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) - Environment & Transport 
 

13 - 24 
 

10.  Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) - Libraries and Heritage 

 

To follow 

 

11.  Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) Net Zero Carbon Programme 
 

25 - 70 
 

12.  Workplan 2022/23 
 

71 - 72 
 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgent by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

  

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 

information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 

  

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Pages 
 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
  

 

 
 
The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 18 

April 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  20 February 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Heather (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, Hayes 
and Jegorovas-Armstrong and Jackson 

Present:        Other:                 Councillor Champion.  

 

 
77 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

Apologies received from Councillors Craig, Gilgunn, Weekes, Zammit and Nargund (as 
substitute) 

 

78 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
Councillor Jackson as substitute member  

 
79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

None. 

 

80 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
Under Item 5, Chair’s Report amended to “The Chair of the London Assembly’s Planning 
and Regeneration Committee explained the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill had a 
second reading in the House of Lords and the 11 recommendations were the outcome of 
the Committee’s investigation scrutinising the effects the reforms had on planning systems 
in London.” 
Under Item 5, Chair’s Report - To note that the Informal Working Group suggested Officers 
worked with Professor Linda Clarke and engaged with Cally Energy 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to the amendments 
above.  

 

81 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 
The Chair reminded the committee that 18th April 2023 was the date of the special scrutiny 
committee meeting on the climate emergency, to which stakeholders in the Borough were 
invited.  
 
The Chair asked Committee Members to inform her if there were any further groups that 
should be invited. 

 
82 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 

Councillor Bell-Bradford, Executive member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs, presented 
item 10, Q3 Performance Report - Employment and skills first.  

 

83 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 
Public questions to be taken after each agenda item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2023 

 

2 
 

 
84 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) – EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Item 

10) 
The Executive member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs presented this item. Cllr Bell-
Bradford invited questions on the report per the Agenda.  
Key Points in the discussion were raised, as follows:  

 The Executive Member explained that sub targets were ambitious, and they may be 
under on some of these but there was an upwards increase and targets were slowly 

being reached. He explained that on some targets it was difficult to get certain 

information, such as ages of residents. 

 Councillors asked what the Council was doing surrounding national apprenticeship 

week and for apprenticeship schemes in the Borough. The Executive Member 

explained that whilst Council championed apprenticeships year-round, there were a 
number of events being hosted during apprenticeship week that had good 

engagement. Improvements were still needed to produce a more systematic 

approach to capture information as well as working more closely with colleges and 

London Metropolitan University.  

 Furthermore, work was being undertaken by HR to discover what apprenticeships 

could be available and the demographic that were seeking these. Level 2 

apprenticeships availability had decreased and collaboration with colleges was 
needed.  The Executive Member further explained that the Council were looking at 

how they can better support parents and applicants on the application process. 

There were tensions between whether the Council should prioritise education or 

apprenticeships.  
 Keith Townsend, Corporate Director Environment and Climate Change, responded to 

queries on the Bright Sparks scheme, explaining that the Council were looking to 

continue to redevelop Bright Sparks and the opportunities this had provided to develop 

skills.  

 Caroline Wilson, Director of Inclusive Economy and Jobs, and the Executive Member 

responded to concerns over affordable working spaces. Charges were substantially 

below market rate. They had just completed the monthly return with Fashion Enter and it 

had been positive, and the financial position had started to stabilise. The Executive 

Member said he would circulate a report on affordable workspaces in the borough.  

 There was a research project underway with London Met University involving qualitative 

and quantitative elements on ongoing pressures on health provisions which was being 

evaluated and would be brought back to committee.  

 Caroline Wilson said she would bring information on UCL Shared Knowledge back to the 

committee.  

 The Executive Member responded to concerns over the Cost-of-Living Crisis effects on 

businesses in Islington. Islington were working with the London Boroughs of Camden 

and Hackney on the central activity zone. There were still issues from Covid effecting 

businesses such as many more people working from home particularly on Monday and 
Friday’s where businesses had seen a decrease in footfall. The Executive Member 

would circulate more statistics on how Islington compared to other boroughs in this area.  

 KPI’s had previously not been good enough so more had been added to allow better 

tracking of targets.  

 Further information on green jobs available would be brought back to committee.  

 The Executive Member responded to concerns on increased funding due to scheme 
expansions, ensuring that any not so far used would be allocated to the right places and 

not wasted 

 
 

Page 2



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2023 

 

3 
 

ACTIONS:  

Officers to provide update on Bright Sparks to the committee.  
The Executive member to circulate a report on affordable workspaces in the borough 
Officers to provide information on London Met University Research Project.  
Officers to bring information on UCL Shared Knowledge back to the committee. 
The Executive Member to Circulate information on the effects of the Cost-of-Living crisis to 
Islington Businesses.  
The Executive Member to circulate information on green jobs available.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted 

 
85 NORTH LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY PRESENTATION (Item 8) 

The committee received a presentation from Martin Capstick, Managing Director of the 
North London Waste Authority (NLWA) on the NLWA Progress Update. The following key 
points were raised in the discussion: 

 Islington was the smallest borough of the NLWA in size and waste disposal.  

 From a Green Peace survey, it was found North London residents were using 46 
million pieces of plastic a week. The NLWA were investigating how to raise further 

awareness of this.  

 London Energy were making large profits from the electricity generated from 

incinerated waste, this was going to the public sector, and they wanted to allow 

boroughs to use this money.  

 Infrastructural issues occurred with com
[...]
ations to be brought to the March Meeting. The 
following key points were raised in the discussion: 

 A campaign to national government on the climate emergency was needed urgently.  

 Looking at best ways to deal with residual waste, through incineration or other 

means, it needed to be the most environmentally friendly option. There needed to be 

government intervention to reduce single use plastic usage which would drastically 

reduce waste produced that needed to be incinerated.  

 An expansion on retrofitting and further training for officers in house, to help reduce 
costs and produce more green jobs. 

 Working with community energy schemes with a view in the future to possibly buy 

council owned solar panels.  

Councillors were asked to send any further thoughts to the Chair.  
 
ACTION:  

Clerk to collate ideas of draft recommendations and send to the chair and officers.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the discussion be noted 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  20 February 2023 

 

5 
 

 

87 WORKPLAN 2022/23 AND RESPONSE TRACKER (Item 11) 
It was requested that Officers invite ‘Better’/GLL to March scrutiny meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the committee noted the work plan and the response tracker be circulated once 
complete.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  3 October 2022 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  3 October 2022 at 7.30 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Heather (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 

Craig, Gilgunn, Hayes, Zammit, Weekes and 
Jegorovas-Armstrong 

 

 
Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 

 

 
38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 

None. 

 
39 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

None. 

 
40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 

None. 

 
41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

RESOLVED:  

 
The minutes of the meeting in September would be taken to the meeting in November 

 
42 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 

The Chair reminded the Committee of the informal Working Group held on 17 October 
2022, which regarded sustainable and affordable energy. Chetan Lad, Interim Head of 
Energy at the GLA attended the Meeting that took place in November. 
 
On 15 September 2022, the Chair attended the pesticide action that works meeting on 
pesticide-free boroughs and the speakers from Manchester and Hackney explained that 
becoming pesticide-free was best done slowly and was an on-going learning process for 
Local Authorities. The chair asked the committee if they would like a member of pesticide 
action to be invited to a future committee meeting. The committee agreed.  
 
Finally, the Chair reminded the committee about the thriving neighbourhoods annual 
investment programme that opened on 26 September 2022, and it closed on the 31 October 
2022. Anyone who lived on an Islington council estate was part of an Islington estate-based 
community centre or worked for the council, could submit applications. The meeting was 
invited to put forward ideas and asked to reach out to residents for their suggestions. The 
Chair highlighted that this was a good opportunity and there was money available to be 
used for promising ideas.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  3 October 2022 

 

2 
 

43 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
John Ryan presented first on item B5 Islington Trees and Drought Update. Item B2 had 
been deferred to the next committee meeting in November. The remaining items were as 
per the order in the Agenda. 

 
44 EXTERNAL SPEAKERS (Item 7) 

None. 

 
45 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 8) 

To be taken with the relevant items. 

 
46 ISLINGTON TREES AND DROUGHT UPDATE (Item B5) 

Jon Ryan, Arboriculture Manager at London Borough of Islington, presented this 
[...]
 Bevin 

Court during the works, it will mostly likely be on the boiler room and they were 

working to minimise disruption.  

 The higher the grant received the less charge was put on leaseholders and the more 

schemes can be run.  

 UCL had done modelling to energy costs with retrofitting provisions, this was quite 

granular so could be picked up on different schemes. It has been challenging to 

model these costs due to the continued rising fuel costs.  

 He explained all council properties had feasibility studies done and looking at 

options of retrofitting for these.  

RESOLVED: 

Members noted the report 

 
48 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE (Item B2) 

Deferred. 

 
49 Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME 

(Item B3) 
Sarah Hitchcock and Keith Townsend, Corporate director for Environment presented this 
item to the Committee. Key Points in the discussion were raised:  

 The chair raised issue with some of the wording used in the report.  

 Sarah Hitchcock explained in terms of skill strategy, work was undertaken in tandem 

with other boroughs to ensure strategy was aligned. As well as heavily incorporating 

and exploring further opportunities for green skills.  

 The Action Plan was grouped into different sections from the core strategy and 

aimed to ensure local businesses had access to a skilled local workforce.  

 The community forum had been delayed due to recruitment issues.  

Page 9



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  3 October 2022 

 

4 
 

 They plan to make the action plan and what was needed clearer as well as the 

introduction of KPIs to see what can be delivered more accurately and better. It was 

hoped that an increase in community engagement will run alongside this.  

 In terms of score cards, the Council came out strongly in engagement planning but 

had sadly fell short in other areas.  

 There were plans to do stakeholder mapping with work steams to understand who 

they work with and how they collaborate with them. This would allow a more 

targeted approach for the delivering of work.  

 In response to questions on Citizens assemblies it was explained they were very 

costly so the best ways to engage with citizens was being identified and it was  

hoped the new strategy would help identify these.  

 There had been challenges with decarbonising machinery due to it being unreliable 

and very costly to do so. There would not be commitment to machinery until it could 

be ensured that it would be reliable.  

 Work was undertaken with the pensions and investment teams to understand the 

decarbonisation of the pension fund and more frequent updates have been 

requested.  

 In response to questions from the public, it was explained that there had not been 

enough progress made in terms of engagement. There was not currently the 

infrastructure to facilitate this, therefore ways to make engagement more inclusive 

were being investigated. Sarah also explained that an SPD officer was being 

recruited and thanked the resident for their contributions to the work surrounding 

SPD. 

RESOLVED: 

Members noted the report 

 
50 EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT - ANNUAL 

PERFORMANCE REPORT (Item B4) 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport presented this item to the 
Committee. Key points in the discussion were raised:  

 The Executive Member began by reflecting on the progress over the last two years, 

explaining there had not previously been a net zero carbon team or programme and 

the progress made as well as embedding net zero carbon across all of Council 

activity had been a great achievement for the Council.  

 The climate crises had affected Islington in many ways with increased temperatures 

and heat episodes, as well as surface water flooding.  

 The Council were trying to tackle these issues with different policies such as people 

friendly streets, retrofitting and creating greener spaces. These issues had become 

more urgent with the imminent climate crisis. 

 The net zero policies would also help tackle other crises such as energy crises and 

cost of living crisis. Retrofitting for example would lower energy costs and help make 

bills cheaper.  

 Organisations such as SHINE had an increased workload with the increasing crises 

and their help with residents had been so important and useful.  

 Projects such as GreenSCIES should come to fruition in the coming year.  

 WHO had issued guidance reducing guidance on what was an acceptable level of 

air pollution  

 While the report was promising there had still been a lot of work to do.  

 In response to questions from Members, the Executive Member explained the 

planter scheme had morphed into a half a million-pound Islington together scheme.  

Page 10



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  3 October 2022 

 

5 
 

 There needed to be a paradigm shift on waste and recycling, but this had been 

extremely difficult. There needed to be more recycling on estates and there had 

been a greater focus on these areas, but the recycling team did not have the 

capacity to do more audits or make this more sustainable currently. Two officers had 

been recruited to now do this. Reducing food waste was crucial in helping with 

overall waste and recycling policies.  

 The Executive Member explained that recycling figures had dropped across London 

whole residual waste had increased. But these had both decreased across North 

London, however it was hard to know the exact reason why. The priority for the 

council was reduced waste overall and increased recycling. 

 SHINE was being reviewed as part of the Renewable Power for London programme 

partly through the GLA and partly through energy companies’ renewable 

commitments. Demand had risen for such companies and therefore the council had 

explored how to best help organisations such as SHINE.  

 The Mayor of Lon
[...]
tinued work with Pensions Team with 
a view to presenting an update at a future 
Board.
Supporting Pensions Team on Taskforce 
on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TCFD).

Partnership Fundraising and Sponsorship Strategy
These 2 x deliverables are scheduled for Jan-23. Work with pensions team on 

Environmental and Social Governance 
and investment strategy statement as 
more products emerge.

Key Updates Summary of key risks/issues Priority delayed 
deliverables Priority upcoming deliverables

P
age 70



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Workplan 2022/23 

 

23 January 2023 19:30 

1. Scrutiny Review  - Transport - to include Last Mile Deliveries   

2. Update on Urban Agriculture from Dr Daniel Evans   

3. Q2 Performance Report (2022/23) - Net Zero Carbon Programme  

4. Q2 Performance Report (2022/23) – Environment & Transport  

5. Workplan 2022/23 

 

20 February 2023 19:30 

1. Scrutiny Review- Concluding Discussion 

2. North London Waste Authority Presentation 

3. Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) – Employment and Skills 

4. Workplan 2022/23 

 

     27 March 2023 19:30 

1. Scrutiny Review – Draft recommendations  

2. Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) – Environment & Transport 

3. Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) - Libraries and Heritage 

4. Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) Net Zero Carbon Programme 

5. Workplan 2022/23 

 

 

18 April 2023 TBC 

1. Special Meeting on the Climate Emergency   

 

Date to be confirmed 

 Better Leisure  

Page 71

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 03/10/2022 Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee

	9 Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) - Environment & Transport
	11 Q3 Performance Report (2022/23) Net Zero Carbon Programme
	12 Workplan 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 March 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Clarke (Chair), Heather (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, Craig, 
Gilgunn, Hayes, Zammit, Weekes and Jegorovas-
Armstrong 

 

 
Councillor Tricia Clarke in the Chair 

 

 

88 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
None. 

 
89 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 

None. 

 

90 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None. 

 
91 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them, with an ammendemnet to 
the work plan that Better(GLL) will attend a future meeting. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2022 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

 
92 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5) 

The Chair reminded everyone about the special meeting that had taken place on 18th April 
2023, this would be a virtual meeting to allow as many residents and external stakeholders 
to attend at possible. It had consisted of various breakout discussion groups on how The 
Council had met their net zero 2030 target.  
 
The Chair further commented on the issue of menstrual waste and told the committee that 
Marks and Spencer had good value washable period pants and encouraged those that 
menstruated to look into these as a sustainable option for when they menstruate.  
 
The Chair told the council of the City nature challenge that would take place on 31st march 
via zoom and she would have been happy to forward this onto members that had been 
interested.  
 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

2 
 

Finally the Chair informed the committee that Councillor Convery had circulated a report on 
the decarbonisation of the pension fund.  

 

93 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
The order of business changed so that item B8 was presented after Item B12 

 
94 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7) 

Public questions were taken after each Agenda item.  

 

95 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 
(Item 9) 
The Executive Member for Environment and Transport presented this item.  
 
The figures in E1, particularly in Q1 and Q2, explained why there had been a reduction in 
recycling and waste. Q1 showed a reduction due to contaminated timber being burned 
rather than recycled, this was an error by the contractor and had been rectified for future 
which would have led to more accurate figures. In Q2 the reduction came from the extreme 
hot weather leading to a reduction in organic waste. These therefore had been specific 
issues that led to reductions rather than overall trends.  
 
The Executive Member further told the committee £2 million had been invested to focus on 
recycling on estates.  
 
The Executive Member then answered questions from the committee, the following key 
points were raised: 
 

 She explained recycling was a percentage of waste collected so therefore this figure 
is down because recycling had decreased not overall waste.  

 Questions over the £2 million investment arose and the Executive Member clarified 
this was new investment money for estates recycling that would be used for better 
facilities and infrastructural improvements. As well as 2 officers being recruited to 
help with specific work surrounding this such as ‘doorstep’ engagement and more 
individual conversations with residents to increased education o recycling.  

 Keith Townsend explained that there had been a large drop in the waitlist for cycle 
hangars due to the team finally being able to work through the historic backlog and 
contacting those on the waitlist, many of whom had withdrawn for various personal 
reasons.  

 The committee wanted clarity on what was happening with SHIN, the Executive 
Member explained the work had shifted to more debt advice and that the Council 
would continue to invest for the next couple of years.  

 Many concerns were raised on the issue of fly tipping. Officers in response 
explained that the Council aims to remove 90% in 24 hours, this figure is currently at 
93%, which is the best figure in London for least fly tips. This also meant that most 
of the time they had been removed before people got a chance to report and 
therefore this could have explained the reduction in reports. However, councillors 
pointed out that fly tipping was still a big issue on certain estates and hotspots for 
this still existed. Officers further explained that there would be a review of street 
cleansing operations to maximise resources and technology. There had needed to 
be a balance to ensure there is sustained action to manage hotspot areas.  

 Officers also clarified on road sweeping that side roads should be cleaned 5 times a 
week and if workers had any difficulties doing this it had been reported to a 
supervisor.  



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

3 
 

 The Council would work harder to make residents more aware and put out more 
information on how to recycle household white goods. 

 Officers also explained that they had to do a Planning Performance Indicator 
Review, so they had to come back with further information on residual waste at a 
later date.  

 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide information on the planning performance indicator review and residual 
waste. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted 

 

96 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) - LIBRARIES AND HERITAGE (Item 
10) 
The Executive Member for Equalities, Culture and Inclusion presented the report 
 
Key Points were raised in the discussion:  

 The executive member explained that the restructure of the council had led to a 
delay to progress being made for libraries but now this was well underway. 

 Councillors suggested stocking literature and other library amenities in different 
languages to appeal to those that may not have English as a first language. The 
executive member explained they had already begun making progress on this but 
hope to expand further with the increase of Ukrainian refugees in the borough.  

 Councillors suggested increasing comms on what was available in libraries, such as 
audiobooks, magazines, e-books, to begin to appeal to a wider audience.  

 The Executive member said they would explore behaviour changes as to why there 
had been a decrease in usage in libraries even since the end of the pandemic.  

 Post-covid libraries needed to be reinvented to engage more people, possibly by 
hosting exhibitions. Suggestions were made by councillors to explore the possibility 
of making libraries a point of socialising for the community, with the possibility of 
opening a café or hosting community events in the facilities.  

 The Executive member explained these were all very good suggestions but there 
had been issues of funding and space but she was happy for the committee to 
present these ideas for her to take further.  

 
97 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) NET ZERO CARBON PROGRAMME 

(Item 11) 
Sarah Hitchcock presented the report. She explained most of the programme was on track 
and hitting targets with a few delays in certain areas such as transport where a new project 
manager had been recruited. There had also been delays in buildings due to funding, but 
this was picking up pace now. They had also secured funding in certain areas such as more 
funding for tree canopy covers and funding bids had been put in for decarbonisation plans 
on corporate buildings.  
 
Key points in the discussion were raised:  

 Sarah explained the team had been working hard to address concerns in Bevin 
Court on new heat sources.  

 Over queries on key fob operated recycling bins for flats above shops, it was 
explained this is an added cost and the most effective method for increasing 
recycling was to place waste bins next to recycling bins to make sorting waste 
easier.  

 There had been ongoing engagement plans in which external people had been 
brought in to deliver events and provide skills on how to increase engagement in this 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

4 
 

area. As well as looking at other councils that had been successful with this such as 
Hackney Council.  

 In response to concerns over Bright Sparks it was explained that they were working 
hard to try to rejuvenate this so that it can benefit Islington residents. Moreover, if 
the NLWA can get this up and running it will allow residents to have the same 
access as they did before.  

 Additional funding had been allocated to schools to cope with increased Energy 
Caps as well as all schools being contacted and asked for feedback on a Schools 
Recycling Service.  

 Conversations around recycling centres had taken place but it was difficult to 
facilitate these due to nature and size of certain goods recycled, for example white 
household goods.  

 The Council were aiming to make pavements and people friendly streets as 
inclusive as possible to ensure there were dropped curbs and space on pavements 
for wheelchair users, but this had been difficult with restricted space and street 
trees.  

 Councillors asked for more information on green jobs from the Executive Member for 
Inclusive Economy and Jobs.  

 
ACTIONS: 
 

Executive Member for Inclusive Economy and Jobs to circulate information on green jobs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report was noted.  

 

98 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS (Item 8) 
Councillors had the following suggestions for the draft recommendations:  
 

- Add another point (v) to point 1: NLWA to report back to the Council and the 
Scrutiny Committee on the scope for mixed waste sorting to maximise the recovery 
of recyclable materials, alongside promoting initiatives in the community to change 
behaviour to increase the reduction, reuse, and recycling of waste. 

- Point 3 reword as follows: Work with London Councils to lobby government for 
greater regulatory powers on managing the reduction of residual waste, particularly 
on supermarkets and retail bodies to enable the reduction, reuse, and recycling of 
waste both in their own supply-chains and for their customers. 

- Recommendations to improve the publicity on use of libraries.  
- To work with the NLWA on apprenticeship and other opportunities.  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the above recommendations be added and/or amended to the recommendations 
report. 

 
99 WORKPLAN 2022/23 (Item 12) 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the workplan and responses to previous actions arising were noted.  

 
 

 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  27 March 2023 

 

5 
 

 
 

 
CHAIR 
 


